Public Document Pack

BlackpoolCouncil

28 August 2015
To:  Councillors | Coleman, Critchley, ElImes, Hutton, Robertson BEM, Stansfield and
L Williams

The above members are requested to attend the:

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 8 September 2015 at 6.00 pm
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB

AGENDA

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in
doing so state:

(1) the type of interest concerned; and
(2) the nature of the interest concerned

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interest, they are advised to contact
the Head of Democratic Services in advance of the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4TH AUGUST 2015 (Pages 1-4)

To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 4™ August 2015 as a true and correct
record.

3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED (Pages 5 - 8)

The Committee will be requested to note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged
and determined.

4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT (Pages 9 - 14)

The Committee will be asked to note the outcomes of the cases and approve the
actions of the Service Manager — Public Protection.



5 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0608 - UNITS 21-25 SQUIRES GATE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,
SQUIRES GATE LANE (Pages 15 - 64)

The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission,
details of which are set out in the accompanying report.

6 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0224 - 170 PRESTON NEW ROAD (Pages 65 - 76)

The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission,
details of which are set out in the accompanying report.

7 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0362 - KINGS CHRISTIAN CENTRE, WARLEY ROAD (Pages
77 - 90)

The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission,
details of which are set out in the accompanying report.

Venue information:

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building.
Other information:

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Services
Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477212, e-mail bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk.




Agenda Item 2

MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 4 AUGUST 2015

Present:

Councillor L Williams (in the Chair)

| Coleman Elmes Maycock
Critchley Hutton Robertson BEM

In Attendance:

Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management
Carmel White, Chief Corporate Solicitor
Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7TH JULY 2015

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on Ak July 2015 be signed by the
Chairman as a correct record.

3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED
Resolved: To note the planning/ enforcement appeals lodged and determined.

Background papers: (1) letter from the planning inspectorate dated 18 July 2015 (2)
letter from the planning inspectorate dated 26 June 2015 (3) letter from the planning
inspectorate dated 13 July 2015 (4) letter from the planning inspectorate dated 9 June
2015 (5) letter from the planning inspectorate dated 16 July 2015

4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT

Resolved: To note the outcomes of the cases in the report and to support the actions of
the Service Manager, Public Protection Department in authorising the notices.

5 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0608- UNITS 21-25 SQUIRES GATE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE

The Committee considered application 14/0608 for the erection of single storey retail
food store (Use Class Al) with main pedestrian access from the Blackpool Retail Park,
creation of vehicular access through from the Blackpool Retail Park to the Squires Gate
Lane Industrial Estate, creation of 44 car parking spaces and associated servicing area and
landscaping, following demolition of existing buildings.

Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management presented the Committee with a brief
outline of the application and the site location plan. He explained that the site was within

Page 1



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 4 AUGUST 2015

a designated industrial area and also fell within the proposed Enterprise Zone which was
due to come into effect in January 2016. Mr Johnston referred to the relevant sections of
the current Local Plan and emerging Core Strategy and reported on how the proposed
application represented a departure from the employment land policies. Mr Johnston
reported on the key planning issues which included the loss of employment land and the
appropriateness of the location for a retail development. Mr Johnston advised Members
that the majority of the highway concerns had been addressed and that the number of
car parking spaces was considered sufficient on the expectation that car parking spaces
would be shared with adjacent retail park. Mr Johnston clarified that the applicant’s
agent had confirmed that the number of jobs expected as a result of the proposed
development would be 40 which was a reduction in the number originally reported.

Mr Johnston referred to the Update Note and additional information that had been
circulated to Members after the agenda had been published. He also reported on
supplementary representation received from Hollis Vincent, on behalf of the Baxter
Group Ltd, an objector to the proposal, following publication of the Update Note and
additional information.

Mr Johnston advised Members that the recommendation to defer for delegation to the
Head of Development Management was due to the fact that there remained outstanding
matters which still needed to be addressed. The matters related to the applicant being
able to satisfactorily demonstrate that the current Booths Store on Highfield Road did not
represent a sequentially more preferable site and that there would be no cumulative
impact from the proposed store and the one on the former Westgate House site on the
Local and District Centres in the southern part of Blackpool. Mr Johnston accepted that
information had been submitted in relation to the cumulative impact on the Town Centre.

Mr Pinkus spoke in objection to the application.

Mr Sobic, the applicant’s agent and Mr Isherwood from Aldi spoke in support of the
application.

Responding to questions from the Committee, Mr Johnston clarified that the application
included a plan to open up an additional access route into the retail park which was
expected to ease the pressure on the junctions with Squires Gate Lane and Amy Johnson
Way and that this had contributed in part to the Head of Transportation having no
objection to the application.

During initial consideration of the application the Members agreed that more information
was needed on the outstanding matters prior to a decision being taken on the
application.

Resolved: That the application be deferred to the next meeting on gt September 2015 to
enable further information to be received relating to the sequential test, in particular in
relation to the Booths store on Highfield Road and the cumulative impact on the Local
and District centres in the Southern part of Blackpool.

Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the
applications.

Page 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 4 AUGUST 2015

Chairman

(The meeting ended 6.40 pm)

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Governance Adviser
Tel: (01253) 477164

E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Report to: Planning Committee
Relevant Officer: Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management
Date of Meeting 8" September 2015

PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DETERMINED/LODGED
1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 The Committee is requested to note the planning and enforcement appeals, lodged
and determined

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 To note the report.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 To provide the Committee with a summary of planning enforcement appeals for
information.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or No

approved by the Council?

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved Yes
budget?
33 Other alternative options to be considered:

None, the report is for information only.
4.0 Council Priority:

41 Not applicable

Page 5



5.0

51

5.2

53

54

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

11.0

111

12.0

12.1

Background Information

Planning/Enforcement Appeals lodged

Land bounded by Fishers Lane, Common Edge Road and Ecclesgate Road (14/0723)
An appeal has been submitted by Newfield Construction against the Council’s refusal of
planning permission for the erection of one pair of semi-detached houses and six
detached dwellinghouses with associated garages, car parking, landscaping,
boundary treatment and vehicular access from Common Edge Road.

Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No
List of Appendices:

None

Legal considerations:

None

Human Resources considerations:

None

Equalities considerations:

None

Financial considerations:

None

Risk management considerations:

None

Ethical considerations:

None

Internal/ External Consultation undertaken:

None

Page 6



13.0 Background papers:

13.1 None

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Report to: Planning Committee
Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan (Service Manager, Public Protection)
Date of Meeting 8" September 2015

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE
1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 The Committee is requested to consider the summary of planning enforcement
activity within Blackpool during July 2015.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 To note the outcomes of the cases set out below and to support the actions of the
Service Manager, Public Protecti
[...]
 use for residential
purposes and for the
purpose of dog breeding
15/8404 | 351 North 5215 Notice - Poor condition | Authorised 21/07/2015
Drive of property
15/8159 | 30 St. Chads S215 Notice - Poor condition | Authorised 24/07/2015
Road of property
15/8071 | 42 Exchange S215 Notice - Poor condition | Authorised 31/07/2015

Street

of property

Enforcement notices / S215 / Community Protection Notices served in July 2015

Ref Address Case Dates
14/8573 | 3 Dorchester $215 Notice - Poor condition | Compliance due 24/11/2015
Road of property unless an appeal is made to the
Magistrates Court by 24/08/2015
15/8316 | Land adjacent Community Protection e Not to enter Land at 39
to 39 School Notice School Road;
Road e Cease all commercial

activities;

The above is with
immediate effect.

Erect agreed fencing
(buffer adjacent to 39
School Road);

Remove all materials
being stored (including
safe removal of asbestos);
Install gate (as per
planning permission
14/0892);

Complete fencing to front
(as per planning
permission 14/0892);

Compliance with the above by
20/07/2015

Page 11




e Undertake desk study to
investigate and produce
an assessment of the risk
of the potential for on-site
contamination;

e Submit details for foul and
surface water drainage
arrangements for the site;

e Submit details of the
finished levels for the
development )and any
alterations to existing land
levels);

Compliance with the above by
10/08/2015

5.3

5.4

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1
9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

Does the information submitted include any exempt information?

None

List of Appendices:
None

Legal considerations:

None

Human Resources considerations:

None

Equalities considerations:

None

Financial considerations:

None

Risk management considerations:

None

Page 12




11.0 Ethical considerations:

11.1 None

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken:

12.1 None

13.0 Background papers:

13.1 None

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

COMMITTEE DATE: 08/09/2015

Application Reference: 14/0608

WARD: Stanley

DATE REGISTERED: 09/09/14

LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Industrial improvement zones

Main Industrial / Business Area

APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission
APPLICANT: LS Retail Warehousing Ltd
PROPOSAL: Erection of single storey retail food store (Use Class A1) with main pedestrian

access from the Blackpool Retail Park, creation of vehicular access through from
the Blackpool Retail Park to the Squires Gate Lane Industrial Estate, creation of
44 car parking spaces and associated servicing area and landscaping, following
demolition of existing buildings.

LOCATION: UNITS 21-25 SQUIRES GATE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, SQUIRES GATE LANE,
BLACKPOOL,
Summary of Recommendation: Refuse

CASE OFFICER
Gary Johnston

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

This application is for an extension to an out of centre retail park to provide a food retail unit and
involves the loss of 0.7 hectares of employment land. The site has two boundaries with the retail park
and contains vacant/older industrial units and is separated from the larger former aircraft
manufacture building by a road. The Council has a shortage of industrial land moving forward but the
National Planning Policy Framework guards against the long term protection of employment land
where there is no reasonable prospect of the land being used for that purpose. The units have been
occupied in the past but their condition means that they are not sought after. The application site falls
within the proposed Enterprise Zone and hence the site could come forward for development in the
future.

Paragraph 24 of the National Planning Policy Framework requires the Local Planning Authority to apply
a sequential test to this proposal. The hierarchy is town centre first (town centre equates to a city
centre, town centre, district centre or local centre) then edge of centre locations and then if neither of
these is available out of centre with preference given to accessible sites that a
[...]
unit would
measure 1740 sq metres (gross) with a net retail floor area of 1255 sq metres. The building would be

Page 16



rectangular in shape and it would be orientated to face the existing retail park to the west. It would be
flat roofed and would contain extensive areas of glazing to meet the requirements of a food retail
operator. There would be a new vehicular link to the retail park and 44 car parking spaces would be
provided which would increase the number of car parking spaces at the retail park to 568 spaces. It is
suggested that the development would create 40 jobs and improvements to the roundabout junction
of Amy Johnson Way and Blackpool Retail Park/Morrisons are proposed as part of the development.

The application is accompanied by a Planning Statement, Design and Access Statement and Transport
Assessment.

MAIN PLANNING ISSUES

The main planning issues are considered to be:

The impact of the loss of the site on Blackpool's supply of employment land;
The acceptability of a retail development in this location;

The impact of the scheme on parking, highway and pedestrian safety;

The acceptability of the design.

These issues will be discussed in the assessment section of this report.

CONSULTATIONS

United Utilities (drainage): In accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework and Building
Regulations, the site should be drained on a separate system with foul water draining to the public
sewer and surface water draining in the most sustainable way. Building Regulations H3 clearly outlines
the hierarchy to be investigated by the developer when considering a surface water drainage strategy.
We would ask the developer to consider the following drainage options in the following order of
priority: an adequate soak away or some other adequate infiltration system, (approval must be
obtained from local authority/building control/Environment Agency); or, where that is not reasonably
practical a watercourse (approval must be obtained from the riparian
[...]
 retail park. Cycle parking would be

Page 31



provided and a lesser number of car parking spaces would be provided than is the norm (44 would be
provided) given the intention is to 'share' spaces with the retail park.

Other Issues -

Amenity
Given its location there are no amenity issues associated with the proposal. The nearest houses are
some 180 metres away on the northern side of Squires Gate Lane.

CONCLUSION

There is a tension between the advice in the NPPF and the policies in the Council's Local Plan which
pre-date the NPPF in terms of employment land. In terms of employment land the concern is the
Council's overall supply and the need for this Council to rely on Fylde Borough Council to assist with
our future needs. The site at 0.7 hectares is not particularly large and hence its loss would not be
significantly material when assessed against the overall total employment land to be safeguarded (180
hectares). The Council's BELS study does identify that the Squires Gate Lane Industrial Estate has some
shortcomings in terms of the age and appearance of the units, which appears to be a contributory
factor to the low levels of occupancy on the estate. The intention as part of the Local Plan and now as
part of the Core Strategy is to see the industrial estate improved/redeveloped to provide modern
business/industrial facilities (Policies DE2 and CS24). There are two issues here - would the loss of this
land prejudice that overall objective (it would involve the loss of 0.7 hectares of this large site) and
would it set a precedent for the loss of other parts of this estate to other non business/industrial uses.
The site is relatively self contained, it has a frontage to the Blackpool Retail Park to the west and north
and is to the west of the estate road. These circumstances would suggest that it loss would not
prejudice the overall objective regarding the estate and would reduce the prospect of setting a
precedent for other parts of the estate.

It is our ass
[...]
of residential development in rear garden with associated access from

Preston New Road.

LOCATION: 170 PRESTON NEW ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY4 4HE

Summary of Recommendation: Refuse

CASE OFFICER
Ms P Greenway

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

The principle of developing the site for residential purposes has been established in the past (in 2000
and 2003) and the site is within the main urban area and in sustainable location. However, access
has in the past been intended from Carson Road. The concerns with the current proposal are the
intensity of the development (based on the illustrative layout), the access onto Preston New Road
given the scale of the development (based on the illustrative layout), the width of the access, the
impact on the amenities of adjacent residents given the position of the access road to serve the
development. It is felt that proposal is therefore contrary to Policies AS1 and BH3 of the Blackpool
Local Plan 2001 - 2016, Policies CS7, CS12 and CS13 of the Blackpool Local Plan - Part 1: Core
Strategy and paragraphs 14 and 17 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

INTRODUCTION

This proposal is a resubmission of an outline application which was for the erection of 13 dwellings
in the rear garden of 170 Preston New Road, with associated access from Carson Road following
demolition of 15 and 17 Carson Road (14/0337 refers). The application was withdrawn prior to
Committee as the recommendation was for refusal for the following reasons:

1. No information has been submitted to demonstrate that the development proposed would not
have a detrimental impact on bats, birds or other protected species. As such, it has not been
demonstrated that the scheme would not cause harm to a protected species.

2. The proposed development would result in an unsatisfactory level of residential amenity for the
future occupiers of the proposed houses due to cramped accommodation in terms of internal
floorspace standards, unsatisfactory refuse storage facilities and manoeuv
[...]
ork and
policies of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Blackpool Local Plan - Part 1: Core
Strategy - which justify refusal.

Advice Notes to Developer
Not applicable

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



DIMENSIONS NOT TO BE SCALED FROM THIS DRAWING

275 Church Street No.14 Winckley Square Scale Drawi ng No.

AI an JOneS :';nggol. :::f;a; Project )
Chartered Surveyors Tel: (01253625400  Tel: (01772) 561700 Proposed New Site 1:500 B14-1438.02

W EUILDING SURVEYORS Fax: (01253) 299 030  Fax: (01772) 561 701 Land to the rear of 170

W ARCHITECTURAL & INTERIOR DESIGNErs &Mail: info@2juk.com Drawn Date
& PresBﬁ@@ RODY KT May 2015

M PROJECT MANAGERS Regulated by the RICS RICS:




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

COMMITTEE DATE: 08/09/2015

Application Reference: 15/0362

WARD: Warbreck

DATE REGISTERED: 05/06/15

LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Resort Neighbourhood

Defined Inner Area

APPLICATION TYPE: Outline Planning Permission
APPLICANT: Mr G O'Mahoney
PROPOSAL: Erection of three storey building comprising 15 two bedroom self-contained

permanent flats with vehicle access from Gynn Avenue and associated car
parking facilities for 6 vehicles, refuse store and cycle store to rear.

LOCATION: KINGS CHRISTIAN CENTRE, WARLEY ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY1 2JU

Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission

CASE OFFICER
M Shaw

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

The site is unallocated in the Local Plan but is in a sustainable location for development, close to the
Dickson Road Local Centre and the Promenade for bus and tram services. The site contains a disused
locally listed building which has had approval to be demolished. The principle of residential
development is consistent with Policy HN4 of the Local Plan and CS1 of the Blackpool Local Plan -
Part 1: Core Strategy. The scale and layout of the development is considered appropriate in this
location and the design would reflect the character of the area. As such the proposal is considered to
be consiste
[...]
t.

Page 78



CONSULTATIONS

Built Heritage Manager: | refer to the application for the construction of a three storey block of flats
on the site of the former church on the corner of Warley Road and Gynn Avenue. The design is an
improvement on the original proposal, particularly the corner feature and bay windows. The church
was locally listed for its architectural merit, however, | would prefer the roof covering of the flats to
be slate rather than black concrete tiles.

The existing boundary walls should be retained to connect the historic use of the site with any future
use. | would also ask that steps are taken to ensure the stained glass is carefully removed and stored
for possible re-use elsewhere in order to ensure that this historic material is not wasted.

Head of Transportation: No comments have been received at the time of preparing this report. Any
comments that are received before the Committee meeting will be reported in the update note.

United Utilities (Water): No comments have been received at the time of preparing this report. Any
comments that are received before the Committee meeting will be reported in the update note.

Waste: No comments have been received at the time of preparing this report. Any comments that
are received before the Committee meeting will be reported in the update note.

Police Architectural Liaison Officer: This planning application is for the erection of a three storey
building comprising of 15 self-contained flats on Warley Road, Blackpool. | have conducted a crime
and incident search of this policing incident location and during the period 12/06/2014 to
12/06/2015 there have been reported crimes and incidents including burglary. A burglary occurred
close to this location whereby the offenders entered a property converted into flats by removing the
barrel from the lock of the communal UPVC front door. Based on crime and incident levels in this
location | recommend that this scheme is developed to Secured By Design secur
[...]
 specifically to the details indicated on the approved
plans and documents, and to the requirement to satisfy all conditions of the approval.
Any variation from this approval needs to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning
Authority prior to works commencing and may require the submission of a revised
application. Any works carried out without such written agreement or approval would
render the development as unauthorised and liable to legal proceedings.

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



i

METRES

B P

RO i

+ 25.3m

WARLEY ROAD

r 2 50

i

Page 89




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4TH AUGUST 2015
	3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED
	4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT
	5 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0608 - UNITS 21-25 SQUIRES GATE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, SQUIRES GATE LANE
	Appendix 5a - location plan and letters 14 0608

	6 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0224 - 170 PRESTON NEW ROAD
	Appendix 6a - location plan 15 0224

	7 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0362 - KINGS CHRISTIAN CENTRE, WARLEY ROAD
	Appendix 7a - location plan 15 0362






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor L Williams (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

I Coleman 

Critchley 

Elmes 

Hutton 

Robertson BEM 

Stansfield 

  

 

In Attendance:  

 

Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 

Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 

Latif Patel, Group Engineer (Traffic Management) 

Carmel White, Chief Corporate Solicitor 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4TH AUGUST 2015 

 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 4
th

 August 2015 be signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

 

3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 

 

To note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged and determined. 

 

Background papers:  letter from the planning inspectorate dated 17 August 2015 

 

4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 

 

The Committee considered the planning enforcement update report.   

 

In response to a request for an update on the Community Protection Notice served in 

connection with enforcement case 15/8316, land adjacent to 39 School Road, Mr 

Johnston confirmed that the majority of the actions requiring compliance by 20
th

 July 

2015 had been achieved with the exception of a small section of fencing that still needed 

to be erected along the boundary with number 39 School Road.  Reporting on the 

requirements for compliance by 10
th

 August 2015, Mr Johnston reported that the desktop 

study, the details of the foul and surface water drainage arrangements and details of the 

finished levels for the development had been submitted. 

 

Responding to concerns raised by a Member of the Committee, Mr Johnston agreed to 

investigate the use of the recently acquired cabin to ascertain if it was being used as living 

accommodation. 

 

Resolved:  To note the outcomes of the cases in the report and to support the actions of 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
 

the Service Manager, Public Protection Department in authorising the notices. 

 

 

5 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0608 - UNITS 21-25 SQUIRES GATE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 

SQUIRES GATE LANE 

 

The Committee considered application 14/0608 for the erection of a single storey retail 

food store (Use Class A1) with main pedestrian access from the Blackpool Retail Park, 

creation of vehicular access through from the Blackpool Retail Park to the Squires Gate 

Lane Industrial Estate, creation of 44 car parking spaces and associated servicing area and 

landscaping, following demolition of existing buildings. 

 

Members were reminded that at its last meeting the Committee had resolved to defer 

consideration of the application to this meeting to enable further information to be 

received relating to the sequential test, particularly in relation to the Booths Store on 

Highfield Road and the cumulative impact on the Local and District Centres in the 

Southern part of Blackpool. 

 

Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management provided the Committee with an 

overview of the application and the site location plan. He reported that the proposed 

development, if approved, would involve the loss of 0.7 hectares of employment land and 

would represent a departure from Policies DE1 and DE2 the Council’s Local Plan and 

policies CS3 and CS24 of the Council’s Core Strategy.  It was also located within the 

proposed Enterprise Zone which was due to come into effect in January 2016. Mr 

Johnston advised Members that the proposed development would open up a new 

vehicular link to the retail park which was currently closed.  There would be 44 parking 

spaces and parking availability would be shared with other retail stores which would 

provide a total of 524 spaces.  Mr Johnston advised Members that the applicant’s agent 

had confirmed that the new store if approved would provide employment for up to 40 

people. 

 

Mr Johnston referred to additional information that had been provided by Savills, Aldi 

Stores Ltd, Steven Abbott Associates and Hollis Vincent in relation to the sequential test 

and the cumulative impact on the Local and District Centres in the Southern part of 

Blackpool.  He reported that he was satisfied that the applicant had demonstrated that 

there would not be a significant impact on the Local and District Centres in the Southern 

part of the town.  However, the main issue remained that, in Mr Johnston’s opinion, there 

was a sequentially preferable site available based on location, transport links to the town 

centre and a greater residential catchment area.  Mr Johnston reminded Members that 

satisfying the sequential test was a key element of the National Planning Policy 

Framework and that there was a requirement for flexibility on both parties on issues such 

as format and scale of any proposed development.  Mr Johnston considered that the 

application should be refused on the grounds that it had failed the sequential test. 

 

Mr Hollis, representing Baxter Group Ltd spoke in objection to the application.   

 

Mr Sobic, the applicant’s agent and Mr Isherwood, on behalf of Aldi spoke in support of 

the application. 

 

The Committee carefully considered the representations made by all parties both in 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
 

writing and at the meeting.   

 

During consideration of the application, Members acknowledged the loss of employment 

land for retail purposes, particularly in an area identified as being within the Enterprise 

Zone.  The Committee also considered the relevant policies within the Local Plan and Core 

Strategy.   

 

The Committee noted that the application site currently had units that had been vacant 

for some time and considered that the location of the proposed development would be 

segregated to a certain extent from the rest of the industrial estate. Members felt that 

the application site was more closely related to the retail park. Members also 

acknowledged that the development, if granted, would create employment opportunities 

in the near future.   

 

The Committee considered at length the issue of whether there was a sequentially 

preferable site available.  Members accepted the view from Aldi that the premises that 

had been identified as being sequentially preferable would not be a viable option for the 

applicant.   

 

The Committee agreed that the proposed redevelopment would provide employment 

opportunities in the near future.  It also acknowledged the length of time that the units 

had been vacant with no present prospect of development and the fact that the proposed 

site was to some extent segregated from the rest of the industrial estate and would 

represent a rounding off of the retail park.  Members also agreed that the redevelopment 

would enhance the appearance of the area and would contribute to linked trips to the 

retail park.  Taking into account all of the above material considerations, Members 

considered on balance that the benefits of the proposed development outweighed the 

disadvantages of the loss of employment land and justified a departure from policy.  The 

Committee did not consider that the development would prejudice any future 

redevelopment of the industrial estate and was not satisfied that there was a sequentially 

preferable site available. 

 

The Committee went on to discuss the requirement for conditions on the development 

should be application be granted and agreed that if Members were minded to approve 

the application, relevant conditions would need to be imposed.  

 

The Committee therefore agreed to consider conditions proposed by officers separately 

at its next meeting. 

 

Resolved:  That the application be granted in principle, subject to the Committee 

agreeing relevant conditions to be attached to the development at its next meeting. 

 

 

6 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0224 - 170 PRESTON NEW ROAD 

 

Prior to consideration of application 15/0224 for the erection of residential development 

in the rear garden with associated access from Preston New Road, Mr Johnston, Head of 

Development Management advised Members that the report had been withdrawn to 

enable clarification on the application’s planning history. 

 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
 

Responding to a question from the Committee, Mr Johnston confirmed that there would 

be a further opportunity for objections to the application to be submitted and that the 

timescale for objections to be received was approximately two weeks. 

 

Resolved:   To note that the report had been withdrawn and that the application was 

likely to be re-submitted to the Committee at its next meeting on 6
th

 October 2015. 

 

 

7 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0362 - KINGS CHRISTIAN CENTRE, WARLEY ROAD 

 

Prior to consideration of application 15/0362 for the erection of a three storey building 

comprising of 15 two bedroom self-contained permanent flats with vehicle access from 

Gynn Avenue and associated car parking facilities for six vehicles, refuse store and cycle 

store to rear, Mr Johnston advised that a late objection to the application had been 

received from the Head of Transportation.  He informed Members that due to the late 

submission, the applicant had not had sight of the objection and in view of this requested 

that the Committee defer consideration of the application to allow the applicant the 

opportunity to consider and respond to the objection. 

 

In response to concerns raised regarding the late receipt of the objection, Mr Johnston 

agreed to discuss with officers from the Transportation section the requirement for 

comments to be made available at the time that the report is being prepared to allow for 

those comments to be considered within the report. 

 

Resolved:  To defer consideration of the application to the next meeting on 6
th

 October 

2015 to allow the opportunity for the applicant to consider the Head of Transportation’s 

objection. 

 

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended6.52 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Services Adviser 

Tel: (01253) 477212 

E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 


